The Company has not adopted the following IFRSs and IFRIC Interpretations that have been issued
but are not yet effective:

Standard / Interpretation Content of changes Effects

IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments”  The Standard sets new approaches for financial
instruments classification. The Standard cancels
requirement to exclude embedded derivatives
from financial assets. The Standard enforces
requirements for reclassification of financial
assets after initial classification. The Standard
also clarifies approaches for financial assets
valuation and measurements.

To be applied for annual
reporting periods beginning on
or after 1 January 2013.

To date management of the Company has not completed the assessment of the impact of new
Standards and various improvements to IFRSs not yet effective on the Company’s financial
position or performance.

Reclassification of Comparative Information

Due to changes in presentation of the financial statements in 2009, the Company reclassified
certain comparative amounts as at and for the year ended 31 December 2008.

Consolidated Income Statement for
the year ended 31 December 2008

Before
reclassification

Effect of
reclassification

After
reclassification

Reclassification
Description

Revenue 37,674 (165) 37,509 Comment 1
Finance costs (2,161) (37) (2,198) Comment 2
Other operating expenses (7,602) 205 (7,397) Comment 3
Other operating income 464 (3) 461 Comment 4

Foreign exchange losses – (1,230) (1,230) Comment 5
Other finance costs (1,232) 1,232 – Comment 6
Finance income 85 (85) – Comment 7
Other investing and financing gains
and losses – 83 83 Comment 8

Comment 1 Revenues of the Company’s subsidiary, CJSC Baikalwestcom, from services to its
customers, which contain agency elements, are presented net of fees payable to
content providers

Comment 2 Reclassification of loan maintenance expenses from other operating expenses to
finance costs

Comment 3 Comments 1, 2, 4

OJSC Sibirtelecom
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 December 2009
(in millions of Russian Roubles)

15

Comment 4 Reclassification of reversal of inventory provision from other operating expenses to
other operating income

Comment 5 Comment 6
Comment 6 Reclassification of foreign exchange loss from other finance costs to foreign

exchange losses
Reclassification of loss from financial assets disposal from other finance costs to
other investing and financing gains and losses

Comment 7 Reclassification of financial income to other investing and financing gains and
losses

Comment 8 Comments 6, 7

Consolidated Statement of Cash
Flows for the year ended
31 December 2008

Before
reclassification

Effect of
reclassification

After
reclassification

Reclassification
Description

Interest expenses 1,867 (1,867) – Comment 9
Other finance costs 2 (2) – Comment 10
Finance costs – 1,906 1,906 Comment 11
Operating cash flows after
adjustments 13,308 37 13,345

Comment 12

Cash flows generated from
operations before income taxes
and interest paid 13,466 37 13,503

Comment 12

Interest paid (1,765) (37) (1,802) Comment 12

Comment 9 Reclassification of interest expenses to finance costs
Comment 10 Reclassification of other finance costs to finance costs
Comment 11 Comments 2, 9, 10
Comment 12 Comments 9, 10, 11

Foreign Currency Transactions

The functional and presentation currency of the Company is the Russian rouble (RUR).
Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded in the functional currency at the rate ruling
at the date of transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the
reporting date are translated at the measurement functional currency exchange rate ruling at that